
1IcY201!W8 

AMENDMENTTO 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF LOUISIANA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTII AND HOSPITALS 

COpy 
Amendment ~: 

Medical Vendor Administration OUJ~uv~ __________ -"""==~c=~===::=:=C_ ________ __ 
F.cilily Bureau of Health Services Financing 

CFMS ': 7(18075 

DOA II: 305·200569 

DHH II: 051146 

Origilllli Contru:t Ami $68,031,170.00 

Oris:iNll Con_t Bellin Dale 02.0'·2012 

OrigiMl ConlnlCt EDd DAte 01--31-2015 

AND 

United Healthcare ofLouisWna, Inc. 

AMENDMENT PROVISIONS 

Chango: Contract From: Maximum Amount: $68.031,17000 

Current AddreS$; 3638 N. CallSeWilY Blvd., Suite 2600. Metairie. LA. 70002 
Phone Number: 504.8-49.3525 

ClumgeTo: Maximum Amount: $60.031,170.00 

Addl1lss Change To: 3838 N CauSflWly Blvd .• Suite 3225. Motailie, LA 70002 
Phone Number: 504.849.3525 

Seo Attachment A-I for Conlr.lct Revision. 

Justification: 

See Attacnment A-I for Contract Revision. 

This Amendment Becomes Effe<;tlvc: 02.01·2012 

This amendment contains or hos attached hereto all revised terms and conditions agt"0ed upon by contracting parties. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this amendment is Signed and entered Inlo on the dale Indicated below. 

CON'IRACTOR 

United Heallhcare ofLouisiantl, Inc. 

",,,,,,,en,. 
mu 

April D. Golenor 

President 

STATE OF LOUlSIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAL1l:I AND HOSPITALS 

Sectetll)', Dep.rtlllent ofHeatth Ind HaJpltal or De:sI{:Dcc 

PhillipS 

Underse<retary, DHH 

0,"" Officeof Management and Finance 

PROORAM5IGNAtt.iRE 

" ( 
C . · 

JUN 29 2012 

; 

sfr&&'~ j; -/~ 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Contract Amendment Attachment A-1 

-
wlf~itl 

~ ,- - . .,-......,..,..- - - 1 
~ 

,- 9Qc:YJ"~nt &na nge IFrQm: Change To: Ju st..ific~~i.Qn : r. IAttacHment -"-=- --' - - , - - .:....;.., - .=. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 6.S Paragraph 1# 5 6.5 Paragraph # 5 and new Paragraph #6 
PUR~ Provide 
DHHRFP~ The PCP shall serve as the member's initial" and The PCP sha ll serve as the member's initial and most clarification. 
CCN~S~ most important point of interaction. important point of interaction. A PCP in the ee N must 
MVA be a provider who provides or arranges for the 

delivery of medical services, including case 
management and other services, w hich are found to 
be medically necessary, are made availa ble in a t imely 

manner as outlined in Sect ion 7.1.5.1. 

Within thirty (30) days after implementation of the 
Bayou Health Program in each GSA and monthly 
thereafter, the ceN shall provide on or before the first 
of each month the pep with a report (electronic or 
hard copy) of all members linked to their practice. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 N/A (NEW) 
PUR~ 6.13 Add new last paragraph: Provide 
DHHRFP~ clarification. 
CCN~S~ In order to ensure that members have access to a 
MVA broad range of health care providers, and to limit 

the potentia l for disenrollment due to lack of access 
to providers or services, the eeN shall not have a 
contract arrangement with any service provider in 
w hich the provider represents or agrees that it will 
not contract with another eeN or in which the eeN 
represents or agrees that it w ill not cont ract with 
another provider. The eeN shall not advertise or 
otherwise hold itse lf out as having an exclusive 
relationship w ith any service provider. 

If DHH determines the eeN or its subcontractors has 

02/01/2012 Page lof8 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Contract Amendment Attachment A-1 

- - -~ 1- - - - - -
'ExhiDitl - - I Ch - F - < • • " -. Ch -T 1 'J -,-f- -,--- Document _ ,." ange rom: ange 0: us I lea Ion: Attachment -...,.~ -~< " • - _ _ _ I --

- - j - -" ,. - ~ .:..:-'! -

violated the provisions of the contract and has 
inappropriate ly influence potential members to join 
the eeN, DHH may impose the following sanctions: 

a. The member(s) shall be disenrol1ed from the 
eeN at the earliest effective date allowed; 

b. PMPMs for the months(s) the member was 
enrolled in the eeN will be recouped; and 

c. The eeN shall be assessed an additional $5,000 
moneta ry sanction per member. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 7.1.5.1.1- Bullet" 13 and 14 7.1.5.1.1- Bullet tt 13 and 14 
PUR- Correct typo. 

DHHRFP- • Durable Medical Equipment and certain • Durable Medical Equipment and certain supplies; 
CCN-S- supplies and 
MVA • Prosthetics and orthotics; and • Prosthetics and orthotics. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 10.1.9 Newborn Enrollment 10.1.9 Newborn Enrollment 

02/01/2012 

PUR- Provide 
DHHRFP- 10.1.9.1. The CCN sha ll contact members who 10.1.9.1 The CCN shall con tact members who are clari fication. 
CCN-S- are expectant mothers sixty (GO) expectant mothers sixty (60) ca lendar days prior 
MVA ca lendar days prior to the expected to the expected date of delivery to encourage the 

date of delivery to encourage the mothers to choose a PCP for their newborns. In 
mother to choose a CCN and a PCP for the event that the pregnant member does not 
her newborn. se lect a pediatrician, or other appropriate PCP, 

the CCN sha ll provide the member w ith a 
10.1.9.2. The C(N shall be responsible for minimum of fourteen (14) calendar days after 

assuring that hospital subcontractors birth to select a PCP prior to assigning one. The 
report the births of newborns within (CN sha ll cover all newborn ca re rendered by 

Page20f8 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Contract Amendment Attachment A-1 

1 IEg-hj6ifl l i -, - - , 1 f - - - --::"'- - - - jl !~(;flc~tiQ~;;· J 
, 

. Attactlme-nt Do£.ur:'l1~ n! .· ~J'AO$e IF~IJ1: Change To,: -
... ...=.. • . -.:..c- .-.' , ii.:~ ,_,- _ - '- --'-"- - - ~ - -

twenty-four (24) hours of birth for contracted network providers within the first 
enrolled members using DHH's web- month of life regardless if provided by the 
based Request for Newborn Manual designated PCP or another network provider. 
system. (See Appendix 5). If the mother 
has made a eeN and/or PCP se lection, 10.1.9.2 The eeN shall work with hospitals to report the 
this information shall be reported. If no births of newborns within twenty-four (24) 
selection is made, the newborn will be hours of birth for enrolled members using DHH's 
automatically enro lled in the mother's web-based Request for Newborn Manual 
CCN. Enrollment of newborns shall be system. (See Appendix 5). If the member makes 
retroactive to the date of the birth. a network PCP selection during the hospita l stay 

and one was not already identified, this 
information sha ll be reported to the plan. If no 
selection is made, the CCN shall provide the 
member with a minimum of fourteen (14) 
calendar days after birth to select a network PCP 
prior to assigning one. Enrollment of newborns 
shall be retroactive to the date of the bi rth. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 N/A 10.1.10.2.1 Add new 4th bullet 
PUR- • If the member does not make a se lection of Provide 
DHHRFP- a PCP for a newborn within fourteen (14) clarification. 
CCN-S- ca lendar days of birth . The effective date 
MVA of a PCP se lect ion or assignment of a 

newborn will be no later than the first 
month of enrollment subsequent to the 
birth of the child. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 N/A (NEW) 
PUR- 10.1.10.2.9 The CCN sha ll ensure that the pregnant Provide 
DHHRFP- member before the beginning of the last clarification. 
CCN-S- trimester of gestation receives counseling 
MVA about ca re for her child, such as designating a 

02/01/2012 Page 3 of 8 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Cont ract Amendment Attachment A-1 

, , 
rDOC!:l. IT1~'rit I 

- -
I 

- - - I 
,IEx.!1ibit! 

gll!nge IFrQrTl: Cha nge Tg;: !-'Ii )1 I)usf!frcati 'tm;;, 
A'itachment - ce--.... J~' -,,",- 'w.:....:.. ---- .... - ~ ~ w~ 

network PCP to provide subsequent pediatric 
ca re to the child once the child is added to 
the (eN as well as appropriate referrals to 
the WIC program for nutritional assistance. 
The CCN shall also assist the pregnant 

member with preregistering at a hospital for 
delivery services and identifying her child's 
PCP if a se lection has been made by the 
mother. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 11.7.3 11.7.3 
PUR- Bu llet #1 - # 5 Bullet #11 - # 5 Provide 
DHHRFP- Review Process - Events and Activities Review Process - Events and Activities cla rification. 

CCN-5-
MVA • OHH will review the submitted marketing • DHH will review the submitted marketing and 

and member education events and member education events and activities and either 
activities and either approve or deny within approve or deny within seven (7) business days 
thirty (30) calendar days from the date of from the date of submission. 
submission. 

• OHH wi ll review the submitted community/health 

• DHH will review the submitted education events and activi t ies and either approve 
community/health education events and or deny within seven (7) business days from the 
act ivities and either approve or deny within date of submission. 
seven (7) calendar days from the date of 
submission. • OHH reserves the right to require the CCN to 

discontinue or modify any marketing or member 

• OHH reserves the right to requi re the CCN education events after approva l. 
to discontinue or modify any marketing or 
member educat ion events after approval. • Marketing and member education even ts and 

activi t ies, except for those included in the original 

• Marketing and member education events CCN marketing and member education plan, are 
and activities, except for those included in deemed approved if a response from DHH is not 

02/01/2012 Page 4 of 8 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Contract Amendment Attachment A-1 

~- - ,.~, -. "' - - - ." Exhi bit! , ...-: 

lD9curiien~ ~ha'1ge l F,!,Qm: Change To: . , ·Justi f icatiCl.n: 
Attachment -

"' - - - "' '-' --""- "' "' "' -
the original (eN marketing and member returned within seven (7) business days following 
education plan, are deemed approved if a notice of event to DHH. 

response from OHH is not returned within 
thirty (30) ca lendar days following notice of • Community/ health education events and activities 
event to DHH. except for those included in the origina l (eN 

marketing and member education plan, are 

• Community/hea lth education events and deemed approved if a response from DHH is not 

activities except fo r those included in the returned within seven (7) business days following 
original (eN marketing and member notice of event to OHH. 

education plan, are deemed approved if a 

response from OHH is not returned within 

seven (7) calendar days following notice of 

event to DHH. 

Exhibit E RFP 30S 12.2.2.3.2 The member, or a representative or 12.2.2.3.2 The member, or a representative or provider 
PUR· provider acting on behalf of the member, acting on behalf of the member, with the member's Compliance 
DHHRFp· may file for a State Fair hearing with the w ritten consent, may file for a State Fair Hearing with federa l 
ceN·S· designated state entity either orally or in w ith the Division of Administrative law, either statutes. 
MVA writing, and unless he or she requests ora lly or in writing. However, if the original hearing 

exped ited resolution, must fo llow an oral request is filed orally, a member, representative or 
filing with a written, signed State Fair provider who desires an expedited resolution must 
Hearing request. fo llow up by submitting to the Division of 

Administrat ive law a written, signed request for a 

State Fair Hearing and an expedited resolution. 

Exhibit E RFP 30S 12.5.3.3 Concurrent Appeal Review 12.5.3.3 Concurrent Appeal Review 
PUR- l it sentence l "t sentence Change 
DHHRFp· required for 
CCN-S- The CCN shall conduct an interna l The CCN shall, to the extent possible, conduct an contractor to 
MVA concurrent review for each appea l for internal concurrent review for each appea l for meet 

which a State Fair Hearing is requested . wh ich a State Fair Hearing is requested. establ ished 

timeframes. - -

02/01/2012 Page 5 of8 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Contract Amendment Attachment A-1 

eglJjbitJ. ' 
. - -1 ~ - ~:~-,,;;-,.~ -.:-:-, -- I - - -

J~ J U~tiflca:.ti~~: __ ., 
, 

t IAt~m~eritj l?o~ m....ellt l' Gtlailge1Fr!i'm: " Change To: 

- .. . .,;.="'- ,'. ;;,.' ;0"_,--",,- . ~ ~- .. . . 

Exhibit E RFP 305 14.2.1.8 Submit paper claims to the FI in batch 14.2.1.8 Submit paper claims to the FI in batch form 
PUR· form within two (2) business days of within two (2) business days of receipt . The FI Comply with 
DHHRFp· receipt. The FI maintains claims billing maintains claims billing information on the federal law. 
CCN·S· information on the DHH Medicaid DHH Medicaid we bsite: 
MVA website: http://www.lamedica id.com/ provwebl/ billing 

http://www.lamedicaid.com/provweb1/ Jnformation; 
billing_information; and 

14.2.1.9 The following link will provide various address 
14.2.1.9 The following link will provide various info rm at ion for submitting paper claims: 

address inform ation for submitt ing http://www.lmmis.com/ provwebl /ProviderTr 
paper claims: aining/packets/2006ProviderTraning/0133%20 
http://www.lmmis.com/provwebl/Provi %202006%20Basic%20Services%20Training.pd 
derTraining/ packets/2006ProviderTranin f; and 
g/0133%20%202006%20Basic%20Service 
s%20Training.pdf. 14.2.1.10 The ceN sha ll specifically deny payments for 

all claims for Provider Preventable Conditions 
also known as "never events" . 

Exhibit E RFP 305 N/A (NEW) 
PUR· 18.7.6 If DHH determines the eeN or its subcontractors Ensure 
DHHRFp· has steered potential members to join the CCN, compliance of 
CCN·S· DHH may impose the following sanctions: federa l law. 
MVA 

a. The member{s) shall be disenralled from the 
eeN at the earliest effective date allowed; 

b. PMPMs far the manths(s) the member(s ) was 
enrolled in the eeN will be recouped; 

c. The eeN sha ll be assessed an additiona l $5,000 
monetary sanction per member; and 

02 / 01/2012 Page60fB 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Contract Amendment Attachment A-1 

- r - - - , - ~ 17-
Exh ibitl 'i 

Qo(uffierit I~ " G~'1ge FJ9....1'1!! Cha nge To.: - justific;,.ation: 
Attactir1'!=enf" ~ , 

"""'- , :...:'" .-.. I " - ,- ~ - -
d. The (eN shall su bmit a letter to each member 

notifying the member of their imposed sanction 
and of their right to choose another ceN. 

1S.7.7 If DHH determines the (eN has violated any of the 

marketing and/or outreach activities outlined in the 
Contract, the (eN may be subject to remedial 

sanctions specified in Section 18.7 and/or a 
monetary sanction of up to $10,000 per 
violation/incident. The amount and type of 
sanctions shall be at the sole discretion of OHH. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 19.41. Release of Records · The (eN shall release 19.41. Release of Records - The (eN shall release medical 
PUR- medical records of members as may be reco rds of members as may be authorized by the Ensure 
DHHRFp· authorized by the member, as may be member, as may be directed by authorized compliance of 
CCN-5- directed by authorized personnel of DHH, personnel of DHH, appropriate agencies of the state law. 
MVA appropriate agencies of the Sta te of State of l ou isiana, or the United States 

louisiana, or the United States Government. Government. Release of medical records shall be 
Release of medica l records shall be consistent with the provisions of confidential ity as 
consistent with the provisions of expressed in th is Contract. The ownership and 
confidentiality as expressed in this Contract. procedure for release of medical records shall be 
The ownership and procedure for release of controlled by the louisiana revised statutes, 
med ica l records shall be contro lled by the including but not limited to, l a.R.S. 40:1299.96, 
louisiana revised statutes, including but not l a.R.S.13:3734, and La .C.Ev. Art. 510; and the 45 

limited to, la.R.S. 40:1299.96, la.R.S. CFR Parts 160 and 164(HIPAA Privacy Rule) and 

13:3734, and la.C.Ev. Art. 510; and the 45 subject to reasonable charges. The Health Plan shall 
CFR Parts 160 and 164(HIPAA Privacy Rule . not charge DHH/BHSF or their designated agent for 

any copies of records requested. 

Exhibit E RFP 305 N/A (NEW) 
PUR- Defin it ions Ensure 
DHHRFP· comp liance 

02/01/2012 Page 7 of8 



Bayou Health - Shared Savings Contract Amendment Attachment A-1 

\ E~hil)it1 I '..IOQc~ffi!!nt ·11 

~ - - -
, Ilf. JJu~tif i~ation:j :1 thang~ 'Fro-m: - Change To: 

\ Attactirnent \ - ___ ' ..2- - - ~ - -'---"- ,~,,-

CCN-$- Provider Preventable Condition IPPC) - Preventable with federal 
MVA hea lth care-acquired or other p rovi der -preve nta ble Jaw. 

conditions and events, also known as never events, 
identified by DHH for nonpayment such as but not limited 
to bed pressure ulcers or decubitus ulcers; or events such 

as surgical or invasive procedures performed on the wrong 

body part or wrong patient; wrong surgical procedure 
performed on a patient. 

Exhibit E RFP 30$ Appendix E - Revised Shared Savings Model Appendix E - Shared Savings Model Benchmark 
PUR- Benchmark Development fo r Contract Pe riod Deve lopment for Cont ract Period ending December 31, 

Appendix E DHHRFp· end ing December 31, 2012 (dated June lS, 2011) 2012 (dated January 31, 2012) Ensure 
CCN-$- compliance 
MVA Entire document. Delete previous version in its entirety and rep lace with with state and 

attached revised Appendix E dated January 31, 2012. federal law. 

Exhibit E RFP 30$ Appendix H - Performance Measures Append ix H - Performance Measures 
PUR- Align with other 

Append ix H DHHRFp· Measure Measure sections of the 
CCN-$- ' % of Call Center ca lls answered by a live person ' % of Call Center calls answered within 30 second or direct co ntract. 
MVA within 30 second the caU to an automatic call pickup system with IVR 

options; 
Minimal Performance Standa rd 

~90% Minimal Performance Sta ndard 
~95% 

Exhibit E RFP 305 PUR- Ap pendix CC - CCN·S ePCCM Breakdown of Tasks Appendix CC CCN·S e PCCM Breakdown of Tasks 
DHHRFP-CCN-

Appendix CC P-MVA Delete previous ve rsion in its entirety and replace with Correct typos. 

AppendiK CC 
attached revised Appendix Cc. 

- - - - ._-

02/01/2012 Page 8 of8 



APPENDIX E - SHARED SAVINGS MODEL BENCHMARK DEVELOPMENT 

" MERCER 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Deputy Director of Medicaid 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 
628 North 4th Street 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821 

January 31, 2012 

Nicholas J. Simmons, FIA, FSA, MAAA 
Principal 

Government Human Services Consulting 

3560 lenox Road, Suite 2400 
Atlanta, GA 30326 

4044423196 
Nick.Simmons@metcer.com 

www.mefCer-governmenl.mercer.com 

Subject: BAYOU HEALTH - Shared Savings ModeJ Benchmark Development for Contract 
Periods Ending December 31 , 2012 

Dear Ruth: 

The Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH) contracted with Mercer Government 
Human Services Consulting (Mercer) to develop benchmark costs for the purpose of measuring 
savings achieved by Shared Savings Model Networks under the BAYOU HEALTH Program. 
BAYOU HEALTH was previously known as Coordinated Care Networks. These benchmarks 
are to cover contract periods from program start-up, which varies by geographical area, through 
December 31, 2012. Based on discussions with DHH, Mercer has updated the benchmark costs 
contained in our June 15, 2011 letter to reflect the Louisiana Medicaid Program's Fee For 
Service (FFS) claims experience during the State Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2011 (SFY 
2011 ). 

The key provisions and assumptions remain unchanged from our earlier analysis, apart from 
minor modifications to include coverage of fluoride varnishes for children and disease 
management fee for diabetes education, but are repeated here for completeness. The 
methodologies used are also unchanged, however our analysis of one more year of recent fee 
for service data caused us to adjust some of our assumptions, most particularly trend 
assumptions, and certain adjustments also had to be recalculated to reflect that the benchmark 
development was based on more recent data. 

The BAYOU HEALTH Shared Savings model will be implemented in three phases and the 
benchmarks for each phase will be effective through December 31 , 2012. The regions 
implemented in each phase are as follows: 

Phase 1 (February 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012) 
• New Orleans 



1M! MERCER 

Page 2 
January 31, 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

Louisiana Department of Heatth and Hospitals 

• North Shore (formerly known as Mandeville) 

Phase 2 (April 1 , 2012 through December 31 , 2012) 
• Baton Rouge 
• Thibodaux 
• Lafayette 

Phase 3 (June 1, 2012 through December 31 , 2012) 
• Lake Charles 
• Alexandria 
• Shreveport 
• Monroe 

This letter presents an overview of the methodology used in Mercer's benchmark development 
process. Although there are no specific requirements of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (eMS) concerning benchmark development, nor any requirement that the benchmarks 
be actuarially certified, we have participated in a series of discussions between the State and 
eMS and we know that eMS has a significant interest in understanding how the benchmarks 
were developed. This rate development process was based on Medicaid FFS medica l claims 
and resulted in development of a single set of proposed benchmarks fo r each region and rate 
cell combination which are attached to this letter. 

Rate Methodology 

Overview 

Benchmark costs for the Shared Savings model were developed in an actuarially sound 
manner. Where parallels can be drawn to the rate-setting guidelines established by CMS, we 
used consistent approaches and methods wherever this could appropriately be done. One of 
the key considerations was the base data. Mercer worked w ith DHH to obtain Medicaid FFS 
data from SFY 2010 and SFY 2011. Louisiana's SFY runs from July 1 st through June 30th of 
the following year. Restrictions were applied to the enrollment and FFS claims data so that it 
matched the populations and benefit package defined in the Contract. 

To develop benchmarks, adjustments were applied to the base data. These adjustments were 
all consistent with those provided for in capitated rate development under the CMS Capitated 
Rate-Setting Checklist: 



M MERCER 

Page 3 
January 31, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

• removal of enrollment and claims during periods of retroactive eligibility ; 

• completion factors to account for unpaid claims at the time of the data submission; 

• adjustment to reflect amounts paid outside of the Louisiana Medicaid Management 
Information System (MMIS), including but not limited to inpatient outlier stays. inpatient and 
outpatient cost reconciliations, fraud and abuse recoupments; 

• trend factors to forecast the expenditures and utilization to the appropriate contract period; 

• prospective and historic program changes not reflected in the base data; 

• prescription drug rebates; and 

• data smoothing . 

The Graduate Medical Education (GME) component of teach ing hospital per diems were not 
removed from the cost basis so as to develop a benchmark appropriate for reconciling against 
Shared Savings Network costs that will include the GME element of the per diems. Since the 
costs coordinated by the Shared Savings Network will be paid using FFS Medicaid rates, the 
per diems paid will include exactly the same GME amounts as in the Louisiana Medicaid State 
Plan. 

USing prescription drug costs net of rebates in both benchmark and actual costs guards against 
sharing too large of a saving but does suggest that benchmarks be updated in the event of any 
material changes in the State's rebate structure or results. 

Since DHH will not include costs over $100,000 per year for any recipient in the reconciliation, 
an appropriate adjustment was made to the benchmark costs. 

The resulting benchmarks were expressed as per member per month (PMPM) amounts by rate 
cell. Risk adjustment will be applied to the resu lting targets in a manner comparable to that to be 
used for Prepaid Model Network rates to account for health risk differences between the various 
Shared Savings Network and between the Shared Savings Network as a group and the Prepaid 
Model Network. This will allow for any selection for or against each of the models. 

Ba se Data Development 

Mercer was provided with Medicaid FFS enrollment and claims data from SFY10 and SFY11 
with run out through August 2011. Mercer was also provided with supplemental data files 
containing information on outlier claims paid outside of the MMIS system, fraud and abuse 
recoupments, prescription drug rebates , and inpatient and outpatient hospital cost settlements. 



" MERCER 

Page4 
January 31 , 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

These payments/recQupments outside of the MMIS system have been added to or subtracted 
from the base claims data as appropriate so that the relevant cost for the population eligible for 
enrollment in the Shared Savings Network program is replicated . 

Mercer reviewed the data for consistency and reasonableness and determined that the data 
appears appropriate for the purpose of setting benchmarks for the Shared Savings Network 
program. 

Enrollment Data 

The enrollment file supplied by DHH's fiscal agent provided all enrollment records for each 
member for each month. Therefore, if a member's eligibility status was retroactively changed, 
both the old and the new records were present. Most often this occurred because a recipient 
was retroactively categorized as SSI from Family and Children. In this case, the enrollment file 
would have included both the SSI enrollment record and the Family and Children record for the 
same month. Mercer worked with DHH to develop a hierarchy to determine which was the 
appropriate unique enrollment record to use - typically the SSI record . 

Claims Data 

Mercer used SFY10 and SFY11 FFS data as the data source. The FFS data reflects the actual 
medical expenses to DHH of providing health care coverage for the Shared Savings Network 
eligible population. The expenses are net of Third Party Liability and subrogation. Mercer 
reviewed the FFS data to ensure it appeared reasonable and appropriate but did not audit the 
data. Specifically, Mercer reviewed the following issues: 

• completeness and consistency of incurred claims over time; 

• consistency between FFS claims data and DHH published reports; 

• all payments outside of the MMIS claims system appeared to be properly accounted for; and 

• the data appeared to have been properly restricted to those services and populations to be 
covered under the Shared Savings Network program. 

Adjustments were made to the FFS data to reflect the complete cost of an actuarially equivalent 
population for the Shared Savings Network contract. The most significant adjustments are 
discussed below. In each case, the adjustments were calculated and applied at the rate cell 
level. The discussion below summarizes the overall impact of each adjustment expressed as a 
percentage of the total program cost. 



~ MERCER 

PageS 
January 31, 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Outlier Claims for Children Under 6 Years - DHH makes payments for outlier claims incurred 
during an inpatient admission for children under 6 years old outside of the MMIS. Adding outlier 
claims with a cap of $10 million per year to the base data resulted in an increase to cost of 
0.43% in SFY10 and 0.45% in SFY11 . 

Incurred~but~not-Reported Claims Adjustments - Mercer estimated and adjusted for the 
remaining liability associated with incurred-but-not-reported claims for SFY1 a and SFY1 1. The 
overall adjustments for SFY1 a and SFY11 using paid claims data through August 2011 were 
-0.10% and 2.47% respectively. 

Fraud-and-Abuse Recoupments - Adjustments were made for recoupments due to fraud-and­
abuse recoveries. Those adjustments were -0.10% in SFY1 0 and -0.20% in SFY1 1. 

Graduate Medical Education (GME) - Hospital per diem rates used to make payments for 
care coordinated by the Shared Savings Network include the same GME elements as under the 
state plan. No adjustment was therefore needed. 

Pharmacy Rebates - Adjustments were made to reflect pharmacy rebates. The overall 
adjustments were equivalent to -9.89% of the total pharmacy and non-pharmacy claims cost in 
SFY10 and -1 2.18% in SFY11. 

Inpatient, Outpatient Hospital Cost Settlements, and Supplemental Payments to High 
Medicaid Community Hospitals - LSU state hospitals and outpatient hospitals receive 
settlements based on cost reports. Certain MHigh Medicaid Community Hospita 's~ also receive 
supplemental payments that are provided for in the State plan. Mercer applied adjustments of 
0.50% in SFY10 and 0.82% in SFY11 to capture the impact of cost settlements made outside of 
the MMIS. 

Retroactive eligibility - Individuals will not enroll with a Shared Savings Network until Medicaid 
eligible. Even after receiving Medicaid eligibility , it may take 30 days to become enrolled in 
BAYOU HEALTH. Therefore, enrollment and claims incurred during the retroactive period and 
those during the first month of Medicaid eligibility have been removed from our calcu lations. 
Infants are an exception because they will be covered under the mother's plan from the date of 
birth. 

Non-covered populations - In general, the Shared Savings Network program includes 
individuals classified as SSI, Family and Children, Foster Children and Breast and Cervical 



MMERCER 

Page 6 
January 31, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Cancer. The following individuals are excluded from participation in the Shared Savings 
Network program: 

Medicare Dually Eligible Individuals 

Home and Community Based Services Waiver Recipients 

Chisholm Class Members 

Individuals Receiving Medicaid Hospice Services 

Individuals Residing in Long Term Care Facilities (Nursing Home, reF/DO) 

Individuals Receiving Services for Three Months or Less (Medically Needy Spend-down) 

Undocumented Immigrants Eligible for Emergency Services Only 

Enrollees receiving single service (family planning only) 

LaCHIP Affordable Plan 

Non-covered serv ices - The Shared Savings Network rates are based on services covered 
under the provider agreement. The following services have been excluded in the determination 
of the benchmarks: 

Specified Services provided through DHH's Early-Steps Program 

Dental Services 

ICF/DD Services 

Hospice 

Personal Care Services (EPSDT and L T-PCS) 

Nursing Facility Services 

School-based Individualized Education Plan Services provided by a school district and 
billed th rough the intermediate school district, or school-based services funded with 
certified public expenditures including school nurses 

Home ~nd Community Based Waiver Services 

Specialized Behavioral Health Services (e.g. mental health rehabi litation) 

Targeted Case Management Services 



" MERCER 

Page 7 

January 31, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Durable Medical Equipment (OME) 

Orthotics and Prosthetics 

Non-emergency transportation 

Specialized Behavioral Health drugs 

Client partic ipation amounts - Costs associated with "spend-down" and post-eligibility 
treatment of income are not included in the base data. 

Third-Party Liability - Recoveries associated with Third Party Liability and subrogation have 
been removed from claims. 

DSH Payments - DSH payments are made outside of the MMIS system and have not been 
included in the benchmarks. These payments will continue to be made after implementation of 
the Shared Savings Network program. 

Co-payments - Co-pays are only applicable to prescription drugs. Since co-pays will remain in 
place unchanged, no adjustment is necessary. 

PMPM Category Groupings 

Benchmarks are developed using PMPM amounts that vary by the major categories of eligibility. 
Furthermore, where appropriate, the PMPMs within a particular category of eligibility are 
subdivided into different age and gender bands to reflect differences in risk due to age and 
gender and during child bearing ages. In addition, due to the high cost associated with 
pregnancies, OHH will include a maternity cost allowance in the benchmark for each delivery 
that takes place (kick allowance). The following is a list of the different PM PM cells for each 
eligibility category including the maternity kick allowance. 



" MERCER 

PageS 
January 31 , 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

SSI 
• 0-2 Months, Male and Female 
• 3 - 11 Months, Male and Female 
• 1 - 5 Years, Male and Female 
• 6 - 13 Years. Male and Female 
Family & Children 
• 0-2 Months, Male and Female 
• 3 - 11 Months, Male and Female 
• 1 - 5 Years, Male and Female 
• 6 -13 Years, Male and Female 
• 14 -18 Years, Female 
Foster Care Children, All AQ8S 
Maternitv Kick Allowance 

Trend Development 

• 14 -18 Years, Male and Female 
• 19 - 44 Years, Male and Female 
• 45+ Years, Male and Female 

• 14 -18 Years, Male 
• 19 - 44 Years. Female 
• 19 - 44 Years, Male 
• 45+ Years, Female 
• 45+ Years, Male 
Breast and Cervical Cancer, All AQes 

Trend is an estimate of the change in the overall cost of providing health care benefits over a 
period of time. A trend factor is necessary to estimate the expenses of providing health care 
services in a future period. Mercer reviewed a variety of sources to develop the trend 
assumptions. These sources included, but were not limited to: 

• health care economic indices such as Consumer Price Index for the South-Atlantic region; 

• Mercer's reg ression analysis applied to trends exhibited in the FFS claims data; 

• trends in other State Medicaid programs for similar popUlations; and 

• judgment regarding economic outlook balancing a va ri ety of sources. 

Mercer developed individual trends for each category of eligibility and service category. 
Mercer's target trend can be found in the following table. 



_ MERCER 

Page 9 

January 31, 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

CO.IX Description I€es [;)escription 
SSt Inpatient Hospital 
SSt Outllatient Hospital 
SSt Primary Care Physician 
SSt Sp~ciarty Care Physician 
SSt FQHC/RHC 
SSt EPSDT 
SSI Certified Nurse Practitioners/Clinical Nurse 
SSI LabJRadioloQv 
SSI Home Health 
SSI Emergency Transportation 
SSI Rehabilitation Services (OT, PT, ST) 
SSI Clinic 
SSt Family PlanninQ 
SSI Other 
SSt Prescribed DruQS 
SSt Emeraency Room 
SSt Basic Behavioral Health 
Familv and Children Inpatient Hospital 
Family and Children Outpatient Hospital 
Family and Children Primary Care Physician 
Family and Children Specialty Care Physician 
Family and Children FQHC/RHC 
Family and Child ren EPSDT 
Family and Child ren Certified Nurse PractitionersfClinical Nurse 
Family and Children Lab/RadioloQY 
Family and Children Home Health 
Family and Children EmerQencv Transportation 
Family and Children Rehabilitation Services (OT, PT, ST) 
Family and Child ren Clinic 
Family and Children Family Planning 
Family and Children Other 
Family and Children Prescribed Drugs 

PMBM 
I!Jtilization ' Unit Cost Trend 

0.38% 0.00% 0.38% 
4.50% 2.52% 7.14% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 2.00% 3.80% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
2.50% 0.00% 2.50% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.77% 0.00% 1.77% 
0.75% 0.00% 0.75% 
4.50% 2.52% 7.14% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
0 .25% 0.00% 0.25% 
3.50% 2.52% 6. 12% 
1.51% 0.00% 1.50% 
1.50% 0.00% 1.50% 
1.50% 2.00% 3.54% 
1.51 % 0.00% 1.51% 
1.50% 0.00% 1.50% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
2.51% 0.00% 2.50% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
1.51% 0.00% 1.51% 
1.51 % 0.00% 1.51% 
1.76% 0.00% 1.76% 
0.75% 0.00% 0.75% 



~ MERCER 

Page 10 

January 31 , 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

~ 
I , and 

Ca,. 
Ca,. 

, Ca,. 
, Ca,. 
, Ca,. 
, Ca,. 
, Ca,. 
, Ca,. 
;ca;e 

2a,. 
~ 
2a,e ~i 

,Ca,. i 
, Ca,. i 

r Care i 
r Care i 
,Ca,. i 
.t and 

.1 and 

.t and 

I and 

I and 

I and 1 
I and 

I and 1 

t and i 
t and i 
t and i 
I and i 
t and i I 
I and i I 

I and i I 

Utilization 

Basic 1.50% 
i I 

a,e 
i Care j j 

~T 

Home 1.76 

~ ~=-:o. P~=-=. s=--- -+-~~ 
:lini~ .76% 

i ~ j _76% 
nlhe, 76% 

i Druas 1.75% 

I 1 

i i 
I Clinic 

I 
I Olh., 

~Nurse 

i ,(OT, PT sn 

.76% 

.76% 
76% 

.76% 

.76% 
O.7!:5% 

.OC 

.OC 

.OC 

;,~MBMI 
lirend 

1.50% 

7.14% 
1.76% 
1.76% 

1.76% 
1.76% 
1.76% 
1.76% 

1.76% 
1.76% 
1.76% 
1.76% 
0.75% 
7.14% 

.76% 

'. 14% 
.76% 
.76% 

. 77~ 

.76~ 



~ MERCER 

Page 11 

January 31 , 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

II1MAMr 
(:;0Albescrlption lEaDS \Description Utilization IUnit'Cost Trrend 

Breast and Cervical Cancer Emergency Room 4.50% 2.52% 
Breast and Cervical Cancer Basic Behaviora l Health 1.76% 0.00% 
Maternity Kickpayment Matern ity Kickoavment 0.00% 0.00% 

The overall annualized PMPM trend assumption for the Shared Savings Network program is 
1.88%. 

Programmatic Changes/Rate Issues 

Programmatic change adjustments recognize the impact of benefit or eligibility changes that 
took place during or after the base year. Mercer applied programmatic change adjustments to 
incorporate factors not fully reflected in the base data. These adjustments were mutua lly 
exclusive and made only once in the benchmark setting process. 

Changes to Inpatient Hospital Reimbursement - Various changes have been made to 
hospital per diem rates. Most recently, effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2011 , 
the inpatient per diem rates paid to non-state and non-rural hospitals were reduced by 2 percent 
of the per diem rate on file as of December 31, 2010. The rural and state hospitals have been 
excluded from the rate reductions. The per diem rates for state hospitals have increased 
significantly during the base data period; however, this primarily affects the relative weights of 
the per diems versus cost settlements and has little impact on the total payment. Since October 
16,2010, DHH has reduced hospital payments and associated cost settlements to all LSU 
hospitals, except for E.A. Conway Medical Center, by approximately 40%. 

Changes to the Laboratory/Radiology Fee Schedule - There have been va rious changes to 
fee schedules. Most recently, effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2011 , the 
reimbursement rates for laboratory services were reduced by 2 percent of the fee amounts on 
file as of December 31, 2010. 

Outpatient Hospital Fee Schedule Changes 

Children's Specialty Hospital 

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2011, the reimbursement paid to Children's 
Specialty Hospitals for outpatient surgery is reduced by 2 percent of the fee schedu le on fi le as 
of December 31,2010. 

7.14% 
1.76% 

0.00% 



.. MERCER 

Page 12 
January 31 , 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

From July 1, 2008 through February 19, 2009, Children's Specialty Hospitals were cost settled 
at 86.20% of cost. From February 20, 2009 through August 3, 2009, these hospitals were cost 
settled at 83.18% of cost . From August 4,2009 through August 31, 2009, these hospitals were 
cost settled at 78.48% of cost. From September 1, 2009 through February 2, 2010, these 
hospitals were cost settled at 97.00% of cost. From February 3, 2010 through July 31 , 2010, 
these hospitals were cost settled at 92. 15% of cost. Reimbursement going forward of 87.91 % 
(August 1, 2010 - December 31 , 201 0) of allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process will be reduced by 2%, making final reimbursement 86.15% (January 1, 
2011 going forward). 

Non-State and Non-Rural Outpatient Hospitals 

Again, there have been various changes to fee schedules. Most recently, effective for dates of 
service on or after January 1, 20 11, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for 
outpatient surgery was reduced by 2 percent of the fee schedule on file as of December 31, 
2010. 

From July 1, 2008 through February 19, 2009, non-rural and non-state outpatient hospitals 
(other than Children's) were cost settled at 86.20% of cost. From February 20,2009 th rough 
August 3, 2009, these hospitals were cost settled at 83.18% of cost. From August 4, 2009 
through February 2,2010, these hospitals were cost settled at 78.48% of cost. From February 
3,2010 through July 31,2010, these hospitals were cost settled at 74.56% of cost. 
Reimbursement going forward of 71.13% (August 1, 2010- December 31, 2010) of allowable 
cost as ca lculated through the cost report settlement process will be reduced by 2%, making 
final reimbursement 69.7 1 % (January 1, 2011 going forward). 

Physician Fee Schedule Changes 

Members 16 years or older 

Effective January 22, 2010, in general, the reimbursement for physician services rendered to 
recipients 16 years of age or older was reduced to 75% of the 2009 Louisiana Medicare Region 
99 allowable or billed charges, whichever is lesser amount. Exceptions to the general ru le are 
Prenatal E&M services (99201-99215 wfTH Modifier), Preventive E&M services (99381 -99397), 
and Obstetrical Delivery Services (59400-59622). The Vaginal Del ivery Services are paid at 
90% of the 2009 Louisiana Medicare Region 99 allowable or billed charges, whichever is lesser 
amount. 



M MERCER 

Page 13 
January 31, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Members under 16 years 

Effective January 22, 2010, the reimbursement for physician services rendered to recipients 
under 16 years of age was reduced to 90% of the 2009 Louisiana Medicare Region 99 
allowable or billed charges, whichever is lesser amount. In addition, effective August 1, 2010, 
DHH is no longer paying an enhanced fee for preventive services for members under 16 years. 

Physician Injectibles 

Effective January 22, 2010, Physician injectibles are paid at 90% of the 2009 Medicare Average 
Sale Price (ASP). 

Clinical ServicesMEnd Stage Renal Disease Facilities Non-Medicare Claims 
Reimbursement Rate Reduction 
Various changes, most recently, effective for dates of service on or after January 1,2011, the 
reimbursement to ESRD facilities was reduced by 2 percent of the rates in effect on December 
31,2010. 

Emergency Medica l Transportation - Most recently, effective on or after January 1,2011, the 
reimbursement rates for emergency ambulance transportation services was reduced by 2% of 
the rate on file as of December 31,2010. 

The compounded effect of all of the fee schedule changes by category of aid and category of 
service can be found in the table below. Overall , the fee schedule changes since the base data 
period reduced cost by approximately 4.67% for SFY1 0 and 0.26% for SFY11. 

Data Smoothing 

As part of the benchmark development process, Mercer blended data from SFY1 0 and SFY11 
to arrive at the overall data source. The goal of the blending process is to obtain a set of base 
data that has sufficient credibility and reasonableness to develop appropriate benchmarks. 
Mercer applied weights of 60% and 40% to the SFY11 and SFY10 data, respectively . 

Beyond blending data from multiple years, Mercer also used state wide figures where particular 
PMPM cells within a region had small enrollment. The cost PMPM for a small cell is subject to 
large fluctuations from one year to the next, thus rendering it less effective at predicting future 
cost. Using state wide figures results in greater data credibility and reduces the impact of 
random fluctuations exhibited by the data. 



M MERCER 

Page 14 

January 31, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 

l ouisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Some categories of elig ibility such as the Foster Children and Breast and Cervical Cancer 
population are too small to have separate PMPM cells due to data credibility concerns. 
Therefore, state wide figures are used for these populations and the data has been combined 
across aU age and sex cells in determining the benchmark cost . 

Risk of Large Claims 

To provide protection against the risk of catastrophic claims, the cost for any recipient that is 
over $100,000 in any year will not be considered in reconcil ing cost savings for Shared Savings 
Network plans. The benchmarks have been reduced consistently. 

Risk Adjustment 

Risk adjustment will be applied to the cost benchmarks in Attachment A to reflect differences in 
health status of the members served in each plan using the ACG model. The risk adjustment 
process does not increase or decrease the overall benchmark cost of the program but can 
change the benchmark for the various health plans according to the relative risk of their enrolled 
members, and where the Shared Savings Network as a group enroll a more or less costly 
population than the parallel Prepaid Model Network program. ActuariaJly sound risk adjustment 
protocols have been developed for this purpose. 

Benchmark Development Overview 

To provide additional detail on the benchmark development, Mercer has also provided an 
overview of the adjustments applied to each PMPM cell in Attachment B. This exhibit presents 
the breakdown of the assumptions used to calculate the benchmark PMPM. 

In preparing the benchmark PMPMs shown in Attachment A, Mercer has used and relied upon 
enrollment, FFS claims, reimbursement level, benefit design, and information supplied by the 
DHH and its fiscal agent. The DHH and its fiscal agent are responsible for the validity and 
completeness of this supplied data and information. We have reviewed the data and information 
for internal consistency and reasonableness but we did not audit it. In our opinion it is 
appropriate for the intended purposes. If the data and information are incomplete or inaccurate, 
the values shown in this report may need to be revised accordingly. 

The benchmark PMPMs in Attachment A were developed in accordance with generally 
accepted actuarial practices and principles and are appropriate for the Medicaid covered 
populations and services under the Shared Savings Network contract. 



MERCER 

Page 15 
January 31 , 2012 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

The benchmarks are actuarial projections of future contingent events. Actual BAYOU HEALTH 
costs will differ from these projections. Mercer has developed these benchmarks on behalf of 
DHH to form a basis for calculating sharable savings under the Shared Savings Network 
program. Use of these rate ranges for any purpose beyond that stated may not be appropriate. 
Furthermore, adjustment should be considered in the event that FFS cost are observed to trend 
differently than expected during the period leading up to Shared Savings Network 
implementation such that the benchmarks may become, in retrospect, either excessive or overly 
difficult to achieve. 

BAYOU HEALTH plans are advised that the use of these benchmarks may not be appropriate 
for thei r particular circumstance and Mercer disclaims any responsibility for the use of them by 
BAYOU HEALTH plans for any purpose. Mercer recommends that any BAYOU HEALTH plans 
considering contracting with the DHH shou ld carefu lly analyze its own projected medical 
expense before deciding whether to contract with the DHH. 

This letter assumes the reader is familiar with the BAYOU HEALTH program, Medicaid eligibility 
rules , and actuarial techniques. It is intended for DHH, and should not be relied upon by third 
parties. Other readers should seek the advice of actuaries or other qualified professionals 
competent in the area of actuarial projections to understand the technical nature of these 
results. 

If you have any questions on any of the information provided, please feel free to call Nick 
Simmons at 404 442 3196. 

Sincerely, 

l~(J~---2 
Nicholas J Simmons, FIA, FSA, MAAA 



Attachment A 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PMPM Summary 

Page 16 

Months or 



Page 17 

IDHH' 
,- ,'L . ~ 

~ 
l2'-

Attachment A 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PMPM Summary 

Il¥glfn 
.= ,-. ' =-" 

~aton 
3aton :ltSI 

551 
c""," ChUcir 

I Chill 
'e Chi 

l andCel'\ ' 
nily Kit: 

amily and Children 

!lfS Male and Fema! 
i+ Years, Male and Fema le 
? tul"nl ~ - • • • __ J '" _ 

'" .111. V. 

Fosler 
BCe J 
Malern" 
0-2 Me 

-:J Yea 
;-13 Ye 

•• v 

.r.. 

d Fen 
nd FE 

lU Feml 
mdFen 
and Fe 
and I 

nd Fe 
R_-' W ,.. 

ibodaux Fami and Children 19-44 Years Male 
ibodaux Fami and Children 45+ Years Female 

-:f Children 45+ Years Male 
Fe ' 
Be 
Maternity Kicn"o,,,, .. , ... 

FY11 I 
Montlls or 

;avlngs, 
k'P' MP.M 

lPMPM 'ID' 
-- = .".- =--

1.86 
).62 

469 ."~ 

681. 
1,143. 

205 . . , 



Attachment A 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PMPM Summary 

Page 18 

Months or 



Attachment A 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PMPM Summary 

Page 19 



Attachment A 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PMPM Summary 

Page 20 

Months or III IP.MPM 
RC 



-c 
CI> 
E 
Co 
o 
CI> a; 

C 
:;: 
Q. 
:;: 
Q. 

m"'" ~ 
E '" CI> E 
E.c .c (J 
(J C 
'" CI> 

~~ 
~ 

l 
CI> z 
'" en 
C 

> 
'" rn 

"C 
CI> 
~ 

'" .c 
rn 

~ 

N 

" '" ., 
Cl. 



-c: 
Ql 

E 
C­
o 
Ql 

~ 
::!: 
c.. 
::!: c.. 

lD~ 

1: '" 
Ql E 
E.c: 
.c: () 
() c: 
'" Ql 

~~ 
~ 

~ 
Ql 

Z 

"' OJ 
c: .-
> 
'" CIl 
"0 
~ 

'" .c: 
CIl 

N 
N 
ID 

'" rn 
a. 

.' ." o. ," •• • • 
~~ .0 
• 0 • • • 

, 
• " • " 



-<: 

'" E 
C­
o 
Qj 
> 
'" c 

::;;: 
0.. 
::;;: 
0.. 

m~ - '" <: E "'.<: E u 
.<: <: 
u '" "'m -<~ 
~ 
'" z 
~ 
<: 0;; 

'" If) 

" '" ~ '" .<: 
If) 



-<: 

'" E 
C­
o 

Qi 

~ 
Cl 
:;;: 
Q. 

:;;: 
Q. 

ID"" ~ 
;: '" 
'" E E'<: 
.<: " 
" <: '" '" _ID 
<~ o 
~ 
'" Z 

"' Cl 
<: 
> 
'" rn 

"C 
E 
~ 
rn 



Page 25 

Attachment B 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PM PM Development 

W.lghted FYi0 and 
FYll PMPM atFYii 

Sh;ared Savlngs 
Ben<;hmark PMPM 



-c: 
Q) 

E 
a. 
o 

Qj 
> 
Q) 

o 
~ 
0.. 
~ 
0.. 

Illt: - .. c: E 
Q).t:. 

E " .t:. c: 
" Q) .f!1ll 
-"" <t ~ 

o 
~ 
Q) 

z 
VI 
Cl 
c: 

'S: .. 
en 
't:l 
Q) 
~ .. 

.t:. 
en 

<D 
N 
Q) 
0> 

'" a. 



Page 27 

Attachment B 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PM PM Development 

Weightl!il FY10 and 
FY1l PMPM at FYll 

Shared Savings 
Benchmark PMPM 



Page 28 

Attachment B 
Shared Savings Network Benchmark PM PM Development 

Weighted FY10 and 
fY11 PMPM at FY11 

Shucd S~Y!nIlS 
Bencllmafk PMPM 


